MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Sixty-Eighth Legislature.

SENATE.

No. 102.

STATE OF MAINE.

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND NINETY-SEVEN

AN ACT to Incorporate the town of Swan's Island.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. That Swan's Island plantation in the county of

- 2 Hancock, and all islands, the whole or any part of which,
- 3 are within three miles from high water mark of said Swan's
- 4 Island, except Marshall's Island, and such islands as are
- 5 now a part of Long Island plantation, be and the same are
- 6 hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Swan's
- 7 Island, vested with all the powers and subject to all of the
- 8 duties, except as hereinafter provided, of other incorporated
- 9 towns in this State.

- Sect. 2. Said town shall not be under any obligation to 2 furnish relief to any paupers, or persons needing relief, found 3 in Long Island plantation.
- Sect. 3. The several collectors of taxes for said plantation 2 of Swan's Island are hereby authorized and required to col-3 lect all taxes to them already committed, and settle with and 4 pay the same to the treasurer of the town of Swan's Island.
- Sect. 4. Any justice of the peace in the county of Han2 cock may issue his warrant to any legal voter in the town of
 3 Swan's Island directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof
 4 to meet at a time and place specified in said warrant, giv5 ing at least seven days' notice therefor, for the choice of
 6 town officers, and to transact such business as towns are
 7 authorized to do.
 - Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.



STATE OF MAINE.

IN SENATE, February 24, 1897.

Reported by Mr. POOR, from Committee on Towns, and laid on table to be printed under joint rules.'

KENDALL M. DUNBAR, Secretary.